
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

      Section 16 
     Chapter 85/7 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.  
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.9 

  

 8501  ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS 
(EXCLUDING GENERATING SETS): 
 

  

 8501.10.00 32 No - Motors of an output not exceeding 37.5 W 
 

 5% 
 

 8501.20.00 03 No -  Universal AC/DC motors of an output exceeding 
 37.5 W 

 

 5% 
 

 8501.3  - Other DC motors; DC generators: 
 

  

 8501.31.00 04 No - - Of an output not exceeding 750 W 
 

 5% 
 

 8501.32.00 05 No - - Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 
 75 kW 

 

 5% 
 

 8501.33.00 06 No - - Of an output exceeding 75 kW but not exceeding 
 375 kW 

 

 5% 
 

 8501.34.00 07 No - - Of an output exceeding 375 kW 
 

 5% 
 

 8501.40.00  - Other AC motors, single-phase 
 

 5% 
 

  08 No  Flameproof 
 

  

    Other:   
  09 No  .Less than 0.38 kW   
  10 No  .0.38 kW and over but less than 0.746 kW   
  11 No  .0.746 kW and over but less than 1.9 kW   
  12 No  .1.9 kW and over 

 
  

 8501.5  - Other AC motors, multi-phase: 
 

  

 8501.51.00 22 No - - Of an output not exceeding 750 W 
 

 5% 
 

 8501.52.00  - - Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 
 75 kW 

 

 5% 
 

  15 No  Flameproof 
 

  

    Other:   
  16 No  .Less than 3.0 kW   
  17 No  .3.0 kW and over but less than 7.46 kW   
  18 No  .7.46 kW and over 

 
  

 8501.53.00  - - Of an output exceeding 75 kW 
 

 5% 
 

  19 No  Flameproof 
 

  

    Other:   
  20 No  .Less than 132 kW   
  21 No  .132 kW and over 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.  
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8501.6  - AC generators (alternators): 
 

  

 8501.61.00  - - Of an output not exceeding 75 kVA 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  33 No  Not exceeding 25 kVA   
  24 No  Exceeding 25 kVA 

 
  

 8501.62.00 34 No - - Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but not exceeding 
375 kVA 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8501.63.00 40 No - - Of an output exceeding 375 kVA but not exceeding 
750 kVA 
 

 Free 
 

 8501.64.00 41 No - - Of an output exceeding 750 kVA 
 

 

 Free 
 

 8502  ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS AND ROTARY 
CONVERTERS: 
 

  

 8502.1  -  Generating sets with compression-ignition internal 
combustion piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel 
engines): 

 

  

 8502.11.00 36 No - - Of an output not exceeding 75 kVA 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8502.12.00 03 No - - Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but not exceeding 
375 kVA 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8502.13  - - Of an output exceeding 375 kVA: 
 

  

 8502.13.10 04 No - - - AC generating sets of an output exceeding 500 kVA 
 

 Free 
 

 8502.13.90 05 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8502.20.00  -  Generating sets with spark-ignition internal 
combustion piston engines 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  38 No  AC generating sets of an output not exceeding 
 5 kVA 

  

  39 No  Other 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.12 

  

 8502.3  - Other generating sets: 
 

  

 8502.31  - - Wind-powered: 
 

  

 8502.31.10 31 No - - - AC generating sets of an output exceeding 500 kVA 
 

 Free 
 

 8502.31.90 32 No - - - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8502.39  - - Other: 
 

  

 8502.39.10 33 No - - - AC generating sets of an output exceeding 500 kVA 
 

 Free 
 

 8502.39.90 34 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8502.40.00 10 No - Electric rotary converters 
 

 5% 
 
 

 8503.00.00 38 .. PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR 
PRINCIPALLY WITH THE MACHINES OF 8501 
OR 8502 
 
 

 5% 
 
 

 8504  ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS, STATIC 
CONVERTERS (FOR EXAMPLE, RECTIFIERS) 
AND INDUCTORS: 
 

  

 8504.10.00 13 No - Ballasts for discharge lamps or tubes 
 

 5% 
 

 8504.2  - Liquid dielectric transformers: 
 

  

 8504.21.00 39 No - - Having a power handling capacity not exceeding 
 650 kVA 

 

 5% 
 

 8504.22.00 40 No - - Having a power handling capacity exceeding 
 650 kVA but not exceeding 10 000 kVA 
 

 5% 
 

 8504.23.00  - - Having a power handling capacity exceeding 
 10 000 kVA 

 

 5% 
 

  41 No  Having a primary SHV not exceeding 36 000 V   
  26 No  Having a primary SHV exceeding 36 000 V 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8504.3  - Other transformers: 
 

  

 8504.31.00  - - Having a power handling capacity not exceeding 
 1 kVA 

 

 5% 
 

  27 No  Of a kind used in or with radio, television or 
audio equipment 

  

  28 No  Other 
 

  

 8504.32.00 29 No - - Having a power handling capacity exceeding 1 kVA 
but not exceeding 16 kVA 

 

 5% 
 

 8504.33.00 30 No - - Having a power handling capacity exceeding 16 kVA 
but not exceeding 500 kVA 

 

 5% 
 

 8504.34.00 91 No - - Having a power handling capacity exceeding 
 500 kVA 

 

 5% 
 

 8504.40  - Static converters: 
 

  

 8504.40.30  - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) separately housed units, designed to be housed 

in the same cabinet as the central processing 
unit of equipment of 8471; 

    (b) for telecommunication apparatus of 8517 
 

 Free 
 

  59 No  Goods specified in sub-paragraph (a) of 
8504.40.30 

 

  

    Other:   
  60 No  .Electric current rectifying assemblies   
  63 No  .Other 

 
  

 8504.40.90  - - - Other  5% 
 

  78 No  Electric current rectifying assemblies   
  82 No  Other 

 
  

 8504.50  - Other inductors: 
 

  

 8504.50.10 81 No - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) designed for use with equipment of 8471; 
    (b) for telecommunication apparatus of 8517 
 

 Free 
 

 8504.50.90 84 No - - - Other  5% 
 

 8504.90  - Parts: 
 

  

 8504.90.30 30 .. - - - Of goods of 8504.40.30 
 

 Free 
 

 8504.90.90 92 .. - - - Other 
 
 

 5% 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.  
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.12 

  

 8505  ELECTRO-MAGNETS; PERMANENT MAGNETS 
AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO BECOME 
PERMANENT MAGNETS AFTER 
MAGNETISATION; ELECTRO-MAGNETIC OR 
PERMANENT MAGNET CHUCKS, CLAMPS AND 
SIMILAR HOLDING DEVICES; ELECTRO-
MAGNETIC COUPLINGS, CLUTCHES AND 
BRAKES; ELECTRO-MAGNETIC LIFTING 
HEADS: 
 

  

 8505.1  -  Permanent magnets and articles intended to become 
permanent magnets after magnetisation: 

 

  

 8505.11.00 13 .. - - Of metal 
 

 5% 
 

 8505.19.00 14 .. - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8505.20.00 15 .. - Electro-magnetic couplings, clutches and brakes 
 

 Free 
 

 8505.90.00 18 .. - Other, including parts  
 
 

 Free 

 8506  PRIMARY CELLS AND PRIMARY BATTERIES: 
 

  

 8506.10.00 69 No - Manganese dioxide 
 

 Free 
 

 8506.30.00 72 No - Mercuric oxide 
 

 Free 
 

 8506.40.00 73 No - Silver oxide 
 

 Free 
 

 8506.50.00 74 No - Lithium 
 

 Free 
 

 8506.60.00 75 No - Air-zinc 
 

 Free 
 

 8506.80.00 76 No - Other primary cells and primary batteries 
 

 5% 
 

 8506.90.00 23 .. - Parts 
 

 Free 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.  
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8507  ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS, INCLUDING 
SEPARATORS THEREFOR, WHETHER OR NOT 
RECTANGULAR (INCLUDING SQUARE): 
 

  

 8507.10  - Lead-acid, of a kind used for starting piston engines: 
 

  

 8507.10.10 77 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8507.10.90  - - - Other  5% 
CA:Free 
 

  78 No  For motor vehicles   
  90 No  Other 

 
  

 8507.20.00  - Other lead-acid accumulators 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

  79 No  For traction purposes   
  80 No  Regulated sealed valve type with a capacity 

greater than 65 Amperes/hour at C 20  
 (for 20 hour rate) at 25  ºC 

  

  81 No  Other 
 

  

 8507.30.00 82 No - Nickel-cadmium 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8507.40.00 83 No - Nickel-iron 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8507.50.00 86 No - Nickel-metal hydride 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8507.60.00 87 No - Lithium-ion 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8507.80.00 88 No - Other accumulators 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8507.90  - Parts: 
 

  

 8507.90.10 60 .. - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8507.90.90 61 .. - - - Other  5% 
CA:Free 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.10 

  

 8508  VACUUM CLEANERS: 
 

  

 8508.1  -  With self-contained electric motor: 
 

  

 8508.11.00  - - Of a power not exceeding 1 500 W and having a dust 
bag or other receptacle capacity not exceeding 20 L 

 

 5% 
 

  10 No  Upright   
  11 No  Canister   
  12 No  Wheeled barrel type   
  19 No  Other 

 
  

 8508.19.00  - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

  21 No  Canister   
  22 No  Wheeled barrel type   
  90 No  Other 

 
  

 8508.60.00 30 No -  Other vacuum cleaners 
 

 5% 
 

 8508.70.00 40 .. -  Parts 
 

 

 5% 
 

 8509  ELECTRO-MECHANICAL DOMESTIC 
APPLIANCES, WITH SELF-CONTAINED 
ELECTRIC MOTOR, OTHER THAN VACUUM 
CLEANERS OF 8508: 
 

  

 8509.40.00  - Food grinders and mixers; fruit or vegetable juice 
extractors 

 

 Free 
 

  42 No  Mixers   
  43 No  Food processors   
  44 No  Juice extractors   
  45 No  Other 

 
  

 8509.80  - Other appliances: 
 

  

 8509.80.10 10 No - - - Floor polishers  5% 
 

 8509.80.90  - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

  20 No  Kitchen waste disposers   
  21 No  Blenders   
  22 No  Electric knives   
  90 No  Other 

 
  

 8509.90.00 90 .. - Parts 
 

 

 5% 
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 Chapter 85/14 

Reference 
Number 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8510  SHAVERS, HAIR CLIPPERS AND HAIR-
REMOVING APPLIANCES, WITH SELF-
CONTAINED ELECTRIC MOTOR: 
 

  

 8510.10.00 01 No - Shavers 
 

 Free 
 

 8510.20.00 11 No - Hair clippers 
 

 Free 
 

 8510.30.00 88 No - Hair-removing appliances 
 

 Free 
 

 8510.90.00 89 .. - Parts 
 
 

 Free 
 

 8511  ELECTRICAL IGNITION OR STARTING 
EQUIPMENT OF A KIND USED FOR SPARK-
IGNITION OR COMPRESSION-IGNITION 
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES (FOR 
EXAMPLE, IGNITION MAGNETOS, MAGNETO-
DYNAMOS, IGNITION COILS, SPARKING PLUGS 
AND GLOW PLUGS, STARTER MOTORS); 
GENERATORS (FOR EXAMPLE, DYNAMOS, 
ALTERNATORS) AND CUT-OUTS OF A KIND 
USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH SUCH ENGINES: 
 

  

 8511.10.00  - Sparking plugs 
 

 5% 
 

  38 No  Automotive   
  39 No  Other 

 
  

 8511.20.00 14 No -  Ignition magnetos; magneto-dynamos; magnetic 
flywheels 
 

 5% 
DCS:Free 
 

 8511.30.00 30 No - Distributors; ignition coils 
 

 5% 
 

 8511.40  - Starter motors and dual purpose starter-generators: 
 

  

 8511.40.10 44 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8511.40.90 45 No - - - Other  5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8511.50  - Other generators: 
 

  

 8511.50.10 46 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8511.50.90 47 No - - - Other  5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8511.80.00 48 No - Other equipment 
 

 5% 
 

 8511.90.00 31 .. - Parts 
 

 5% 
 
 

 


